
Administrative
Approval Action

Case File / Name: SUB-0040-2023
DSLC - 7520 S TANGLEWILD SUBDIVISION

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department

One Exchange Plaza

Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2492

currentplanning@raleighnc.gov

www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: This site is located on the north side of Glenwood Avenue, east of Pinecrest Road, 
at 7520 S. Tanglewild Drive, a private street. It is outside the city limits.

REQUEST: Development of a 3.07  acre tract zoned R-4.  A proposed conventional detached 
single-family subdivision to create two lots. Proposed Lot 1 will be 1.783 acres size 
and Proposed Lot 2 will be 1.086 acres size.

BOA-0059-2022 - Approved 12/2/22 - A variance for complete relief from UDO 
Sec.8.3.3.A to allow frontage on a private street and not a public street.

DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of 
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This 
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated October 1, 2024 by Crumpler 
Consulting Services.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

þ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, 
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been 
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Urban Forestry

A tree conservation permit must be obtained.  Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes 
metes and bounds descriptions of all tree conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required 
(UDO 9.1.5).  Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff.

1.

A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree 
conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 0.312 acres of tree conservation area.

2.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

General

Final inspection of all tree conservation areas by Urban Forestry Staff.1.

EXPIRATION DATES:  If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary 
subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval 
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before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the 
following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date:  October 30, 2027
Record at least ½ of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date:  October 30, 2029
Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Staff Coordinator:  Jermont Purifoy

10/30/2024
Development Services Dir/Designee

Date:Signed:
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT-APPROVED VARIANCE DECISIONS

(BOA-0059-2022  - 12/12/22)

DECISION: APPROVED AS REQUESTED.

WHEREAS MARC AND ALEXANDRA SOKOL, PROPERTY OWNERS,
REQUEST A VARIANCE FOR COMPLETE RELIEF FROM UDO SECTION
8.3.3.A. TO ALLOW THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO
TWO LOTS THAT DO NOT HAVE FRONTAGE ON A PUBLIC STREET.  THE
PROPERTY IS 3.07-ACRES, ZONED RESIDENTIAL-4 AND LOCATED AT 7520
SOUTH TANGLEWILD DRIVE.
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ISSUED FOR
PERMITTING

SUBDIVISION PLANS

7520 S. TANGLEWILD SUBDIVISION
7520 S TANGLEWILD DRIVE

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

FOR

PREPARED FOR:
MARC AND ALEXANDRA SOKOL

7520 S. TANGLEWILD DRIVE
RALEIGH, NC 27613

CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG

NORTH CAROLINA
ONE-CALL CENTER

1-800-632-4949

CRUMPLER
Consulting Services, PLLC

2308 Ridge Road
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612

Ph. 919-413-1704
P-1533

PREPARED BY:

CITY OF RALEIGH FILE: SUB-0040-2023

N.T.S.

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

3

SHEET DESCRIPTION
C-1 COVER
C-2 EXISTING CONDITIONS
C-3 SUBDIVISION PLAN

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY AND  EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY PROVIDED BY CMP
LAND SURVEYORS, PLLC DATED FEBRUARY 21, 2024.

2. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED  IN ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE
OUTSIDE THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA MAP NUMBER 3720078700K DATED
JULY 19, 2022.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5. DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.

6. RESIDENTIAL INFILL STANDARDS (UDO SECTION 2.2.7), IF A
COMPARATIVE SAMPLE CAN BE OBTAINED, THESE STANDARDS WILL
NEED TO BE MET AT BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.
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SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER
AS THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL BASED ON
THE TABLE IN UDO SECTION 8.3.2.A.2.b. WHERE THE MINIMUM SITE AREA
APPLICABLE IS 34 ACRES FOR LOTS THAT ARE GREATER THAN 40,000SF+ FOR
R-4 ZONING.
-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER
CONTROL PLANS AS ALL LOTS EXCEED 1 ACRE IN SIZE PER UDO SECTION
8.8.3.B AND NO OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROAD WIDENING
AND SIDEWALKS. ANY ADDED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO EITHER LOT WILL
REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH UDO SECTION 9.2.2.

kasey.evans@raleighnc.gov
Digitally signed by 
kasey.evans@raleighnc.gov
Reason: I am approving this document
Date: 2024.10.28 17:21:15-04'00'
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LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

ISSUED FOR
PERMITTING

EXISTING EASEMENT
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JAC

JAC

3

22041

N

030 3015

SCALE: 1 INCH = 30 FEET

07/12/23

75
20

 S
. T

AN
G

LE
W

IL
D

 D
R

IV
E

R
AL

EI
G

H
, N

O
R

TH
 C

AR
O

LI
N

A

75
20

 S
. T

AN
G

LE
W

IL
D

 S
U

BD
IV

IS
IO

N

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY AND  EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY PROVIDED BY CMP
LAND SURVEYORS, PLLC DATED FEBRUARY 21, 2024.

2. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED  IN ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE
OUTSIDE THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA MAP NUMBER 3720078700K DATED
JULY 19, 2022.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5. DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.

6. RESIDENTIAL INFILL STANDARDS (UDO SECTION 2.2.7), IF A
COMPARATIVE SAMPLE CAN BE OBTAINED, THESE STANDARDS WILL
NEED TO BE MET AT BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.

EXISTING
SEPTIC TANKS

EXISTING
SEPTIC FIELD

30.0'
PREVIOUSLY

DEDICATED ROW

SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER
AS THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL BASED ON
THE TABLE IN UDO SECTION 8.3.2.A.2.b. WHERE THE MINIMUM SITE AREA
APPLICABLE IS 34 ACRES FOR LOTS THAT ARE GREATER THAN 40,000SF+ FOR
R-4 ZONING.
-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER
CONTROL PLANS AS ALL LOTS EXCEED 1 ACRE IN SIZE PER UDO SECTION
8.8.3.B AND NO OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROAD WIDENING
AND SIDEWALKS. ANY ADDED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO EITHER LOT WILL
REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH UDO SECTION 9.2.2.



C-3
3

SU
BD

IV
IS

IO
N

 P
LA

N

C
AD

 F
IL

E:
  D

:\C
C

S\
Pr

oj
ec

ts
\2

02
2\

22
04

1-
M

ar
c 

So
ko

l\ 
   

 L
AY

O
U

T:
  S

ite

D
AT

E
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

of

SCALE:

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

C
R
U
M
P
L
E
R

C
on

su
lti

ng
 S

er
vi

ce
s, 

PL
LC

R
EV

.

PROJECT NO.:

11
/0

6/
23

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
R

AL
EI

G
H

 C
O

M
M

EN
TS

1

05
/2

0/
24

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
R

AL
EI

G
H

 C
O

M
M

EN
TS

2

10
/0

1/
24

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
R

AL
EI

G
H

 C
O

M
M

EN
TS

3

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

SUMMARY INFORMATION

EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY

EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER LINE

EXISTING ABUTTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT

ISSUED FOR
PERMITTING

PROPOSED EASEMENT

PROPOSED LOT LINE

DEVELOPMENT NAME: 7520 S. TANGLEWILD-TWO LOT 
SUBDIVISION

SITE ADDRESS:  7520 S. TANGLEWILD ROAD
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

PIN NUMBER: 0787-36-1402

JURISDICTION: CITY OF RALEIGH
EXISTING USE: DETACHED-SINGLE FAMILY
PROPOSED USE: DETACHED-SINGLE FAMILY
CURRENT ZONING DISTRICT:  R-4

TOTAL ACREAGE: 3.070 ACRES (133,749 SF)
PROPOSED ROW DEDICATION: 0.201 ACRES (8,776SF)
NET SITE ACREAGE: 2.869 ACRES (124,973SF)
PROPOSED LOT 1: 1.783 ACRES (77,649SF)
PROPOSED LOT 2: 1.086 ACRES (47,325 SF)
DEDICATED RIGHT OF WAY: 0.201 ACRES (8,776 SF)
REQUIRED LOT AREA: 10,000SF(MIN.)
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 40'/3 STORIES

REQUIRED LOT WIDTH: 65' (MIN.)
PROVIDED LOT WIDTH: 87' (MIN.)

REQUIRED LOT DEPTH: 100' (MIN.)
PROVIDED LOT DEPTH: 418' (MIN.)

BUILDING SETBACKS:
PRIMARY STREET - 20'
SIDE STREET - 20'
SIDE SITE BOUNDARY - 10'
REAR SITE BOUNDARY - 30'

OWNER/DEVELOPER:
MARC AND ALEXANDRA SOKOL
7520 S. TANGLEWILD DRIVE
RALEIGH, NC 27613

ENGINEER:
CRUMPLER CONSULTING SERVICES, PLLC
CONTACT: JOSH CRUMPLER, PE
2308 RIDGE ROAD
RALEIGH, NC 27612
(919) 413-1704

EXISTING EASEMENT
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87.00'

418.89'

150.15'

149.95'

417.99'

206.07'

417.79'

75.70'

205.55'

179.54'

33.30'

1
77,649 SQ.FT.

1.783 AC

2
SINGLE FAMILY

47,325 SQ.FT.
1.086 AC

NEW LOT LINE

NOTES

1. BOUNDARY AND  EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY PROVIDED BY CMP
LAND SURVEYORS, PLLC DATED FEBRUARY 21, 2024.

2. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED  IN ZONE X (AREA DETERMINED TO BE
OUTSIDE THE O.2% ANNUAL CHANCE AND FUTURE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN) BASED ON THE FEMA MAP NUMBER 3720078700K DATED
JULY 19, 2022.

3. NO ONSITE STREAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE
PROJECT OR PARCEL AS SHOWN.

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5. DEVELOPERS HAVE REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.

6. RESIDENTIAL INFILL STANDARDS (UDO SECTION 2.2.7), IF A
COMPARATIVE SAMPLE CAN BE OBTAINED, THESE STANDARDS WILL
NEED TO BE MET AT BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW.

7. NO WATER AND SEWER AVAILABLE TO THE SITE. WATER SUPPLY WILL
USE AN ONSITE WELL. SEWER SERVICE WILL UTILIZE ONSITE SEPTIC.

32.00'

64.4608'

50.00'

SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION
(0.313AC)

SECONDARY TREE
CONSERVATION AREA
(0.312AC)

EXISTING
SEPTIC TANKS

EXISTING
SEPTIC FIELD

SITE EXEMPTION NOTES:

-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERIMETER
AS THE SITE WILL BE DEVELOPED FOR DETACHED RESIDENTAL BASED ON
THE TABLE IN UDO SECTION 8.3.2.A.2.b. WHERE THE MINIMUM SITE AREA
APPLICABLE IS 34 ACRES FOR LOTS THAT ARE GREATER THAN 40,000SF+ FOR
R-4 ZONING.
-THE SITE WILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER
CONTROL PLANS AS ALL LOTS EXCEED 1 ACRE IN SIZE PER UDO SECTION
8.8.3.B AND NO OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROAD WIDENING
AND SIDEWALKS. ANY ADDED IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO EITHER LOT WILL
REQUIRE COMPLIANCE WITH UDO SECTION 9.2.2.

30.00'
PREVIOUSLY

DEDICATED ROW

PROPOSED TREE PROTECTION FENCE

PROPOSED TREE
PROTECTION FENCE




